14. Net foreign currency asset liability position (6-13) (917.205.905) 16.689.774 (34.524.746) 49.490

15. Monetary items net foreign currency asset/liability
position (6 - 13)

(917.205.905) 16.689.774 (34.524.746) 49.490

(*) The amount is stated on the basis of the purchasing power of Turkish Lira as of December 31, 2024.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to foreign currency risks in USD and Euro.

The following table shows the Group’s sensitivity to a 20% (31 December 2023: 20%) increase and decrease

in USD and EURO. 20% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key

management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange

rates. The sensitivity analysis only includes outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and

adjusts their translation at the period end for a 20% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number

indicates an increase in profit / loss and other equity.
  31 December 2024

  Profit / Loss

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

In case of 20% appreciation of US Dollar against TL

1 - USD net asset / liability 255.625.206 (255.625.206)

2- Portion hedged from USD risk (-) - -

3 – USD net effect (1+2)  255.625.206 (255.625.206)

In case of 20% appreciation of Euro against TL

4 - Euro net asset / liability (215.554.929) 215.554.929

5 - Portion hedged from Euro risk (-) - -

6 – Euro net effect (4+5) (215.554.929) 215.554.929

In case of 20% appreciation of RON against TL

7 - Ron net asset / liability 18.792.583 (18.792.583)

8 - Portion hedged from Ron risk (-) - -

9 – Ron net effect (7+8) 18.792.583 (18.792.583)

TOTAL (3+6+9) 58.862.860 (58.862.860)

(Convenience translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

OYAK ÇİMENTO FABRİKALARI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND IT’S SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AT 31 DECEMBER 2024

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL at 31 December 2024, unless otherwise indicated.)

83

32. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

b) Financial Risk Factors (cont’d)

b.3.1) Foreign currency risk management (cont’d)
 31 December 2023